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l• APPELLATE. DECISIONS ~ HAZLET LIQUOR MART .AND BAR CORPORATION .. 
v. HAZLET. . . . . :· · .· ·· 

Hazlet . Liquor Mart and .. Bar 
Corporation,·· 

·Appellant,.· 

v. 

· Township Cammi ttee of ·the 
Township of Hazlet, 

_Respondent. 

. -> 
.· ) 

)· 

. ) 

) ,. 
~ - - - - - - - - - ·~.~ ~ - ~ - ~ 

~Appeal·· 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Reussille~ Cornwe_11, Mausner & Carotenuto, Esqs.
1
· by Samuel 

. Carotenuto, Esq. Attorneys .for Appe~·apt 
Howard A. Roberts, Esq., Attorney for Respondent .· 
Blanda and .J3landa, Esqs., by Philip J. Blanda, Jr.,· Esq •. , A: ttorneys 

· . for Objectors · · ·· · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · . 

The Hearer has filed the f ollo~ing report herein·: 

Hearer's Report 

. This is an appeal from the denial of an application for a . 
person-to-person and place-to-place transfer of a plenary retail . 
consumption license· (without broad package privilege) from .Anthony 
iT. Bruno1 ·Esq., Rec_eiver, to appellant and from premises loc_a.t.ed_ at 
~ighway·j5 near Laurel Avenue to premises to be constructed in a 
shopping center located on the northeast corner of Poole Avenue · 

· and Highway· 35, Township of Hazlet. . · 

Appellant alleges in its petition of· appeal that (a)re•: 
spondent •·s action was· "arbitrary and failed to consider :the .needs 
o·f the popUlation of the western portion of Hazlet Township, and 
the surrounding area where o_nly five active liquor- licenses· are 
located,. and two of ihese being in restaurants. On the other hand, 
13 liquor. -l~censes are located in the· eastern portion . of Hazlet · . · 

· Township, and. this more than adequately m~ets the needs of· that·. 
area 11 , ( b) · respondent· "erred in finding tha~ the placing of a 11- · 
cense in a shopping center is not necessarily a natural adjunct to 
other uses foiind in a shopping-center when three of the 19 licenses 

· in Hazlet . Township are now in shopping centers, and the. trend· in 
. the area has been to put licenses in shopping· centers 0 , and (c) 

that there: was "no evidence of any hardship having been presented· 
· . to-. Respondent. u 

Respondent's answer denies. the: ~llegations_ set forth in · 
the petition of appeal and conte.nds. th~t respondent_•s actio.n "was 

· not .arbitrary, capriciou_s- or unreasonable. 1t 

The resolution adopted by three of tne five~member com-· 
mittee (two members ~hereof abstaining from voting) denying the 
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t.ransf'er in question stated that, after. the matter was heard and 
reviewed, the.respondent gave as its reasons that: 

111. · The license is· presently in the name or the. receiver· 
·and is .not being operated. · · · 

2. The premises. wherein the li~ense is now located .are · 
l()Cated ·at State Highway ··No •. 36, .Hazlet Township, in 
an area wherein there are other plenary retail· con-· 
sumption licenses. . . 

3. The· license has in the past been used primarily ·as a .. 
consumption 

1

license with ''l?road c•. privileges.,· i.e.,. 
__ '·.· the right to sell package goods over. the counter~ · 
~ The Township Committee finds as a fact that a license 

in this area will add an· additional .license to.an area 
already s~rved by several.,licenses. of both the_ •c~. 4nd. 

· •.D' cate.gories. · · ·. · · .· · · : ._ 
7. The·Town.ship Committe finds as- a fact that the plac~ng 

or.a license in_ the shopping center is not necessarily 
a natural adjunct to other uses found in the.shopping 
center as claimed by the applicant. · · . · 

6. The Township Committee finds as a fact that the use~ 
as .proposed will.work an economic hardship up9n· other 
~iceris~s ; in. the a:r.ea and the area is already _properl:.y 
~erved by ·these other licensess . . : . 

. 7. The best interest or the Township will not be served 
by the transfer of this license fro~ the ama ·presently 
served by the license because of the need to maintain 

, the geographical distribution or existing licenses. 
8~·. The Township Committee further finds that there is· 

not a ne.ed for an additional license in this areao" 

. It appears from the record that a prior hearing· on a 
similar ·application by ·the same appellant,_fo~ transfer ot the 

· .license in question to the same site~ was held on November 26, 
1968· and, by resolution dated Dec~mber 3, 1968, the. s_aid transfer 
was denied for the same reasons as above set forth in. the instant 

· · hearing. · No appeal· from the determina tio:h or the· resp·ondent on 
the de~ial or the tormerapplicBrtion was taken·i?l the mattero 

,· · :A:t the instant hearing Anthony To· Bruno testified that he 
was ·appointed on March 10, 1967 by the.· New Jersey. Superior ·Court~ 
·Chancery Division!· as· substituted rec·eiver for the present.,. 
premises and the. iquor license in question, and that an o~der 
dated November 26, .. 1968,- approving the proposed·sal~ of· th~ li- · 

· censed premises ap.d the person-to-person:and_place~to-place trans­
··:. ter of the license to-· Harry Go. Genovese, was .entered _by th~ court 

··.·. subject to the a·pp~ova~. ·of the. respondent ,heretn {Ha:rr:y Go ; 
.· Genovese ~s the president ot the appellant corporation)e Bruno 

· further testified that the or.iginal· receiver ·was app~inted ' .. 
. October :27,- 1966, and, to :his knowle_d~e' the license ·or the 11- · 
censed.premis~s .nad not been used during the-past tour· or five.; 

: .. yeara,e. . ·. · ·:. . . .. 

On Cl'Q*3S' examination BruD.o testified 'that,. ·as receiver, 
he never applied for transfer of the license to any .other ·person 

.. or loca tione 

. :Ha:rry Go Genovese testif~ed· that -the applica.t:ion. of 
·:; _appellant was for transfer or the· license "to a. shopping center 
:that's being built on the corner of Poo~e Avenue and' Highway 3~'° 

·,on the east -side. of _the highwayl0 that there are now··six liquor · 
·· licenses on H~ghway 35' in the v cinity. of the proposed location --· 
.·~one is not in ope~ation today; two of them a:re motels,. and the 

.. other three are --·.one is a. package stor·e a~d. the o.ther· two are 
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bars;" that the ·proposed premises are to be- situa:ted on. the ·east · · 
·side of the highway; that the other liquor licensees aforemen-­
tioned are all _on the west side of Highway 35,. which highway is -~ 
divided by a concrete barrier; that all of the liquor licenses -. -. 
aforem~ntioned are 'Wi,thin one mile of, the ·proposed pr:emises; _ _ 
that in his opinion th~re is a need at ·the shopping center for a 
liquor outle~~ " · - - - - - · -

.. - On cross examination Genovese testified that across -
the highway, there i~ a plenary retail consumption lfcense which 
"I presume 0 _sells aicoholic beverages in original containers for: 
off-premises consumption; that he (Genovese) agreed that ·the 
proposed location is near a jughandle provided for automobile$ 
to cross the_highway but, when.some of the people were questioned 
as to the reason that -the business decreased at Genovese's other 
liquor outlet where a similar condition exists, "they say that 

_ the jughandle is hard to get around,. ?-nd they try to_ shop on the 
same side of the street to do_ their shopping there." Genovese 

- further t(3stifled that there are housing developments located 
between Highways 35.and 36 and, on the latter as well as_ on_High­
way 35, there are six liquor establishments for. the convenience 
of the residents living in that area. -- · 

Raymond J. ·Kiernan testified that he is now the leasing 
agent -for the shopping center in question -andwas associated 
with people who -developed shopping centers in-various communities 
throughout the State; that "in most shopping centers, if a liquor 
license is_ available, it is advantageous to have it placed.there 
due to the fact of.convenience;" that, when the· lease was nego-._ 
tiated with Genovese, the sentiment expressed that he primarily 
desired the sale of package goods at the proposed liquor outlet. 

· .. ·. 

Samuel Poland testified that he is general manager_of a 
liquor licensee located in the J. N. Fields shopping center, and 
that the establishment where he-is employed services the housing 
developments in the area. · · 

- -' 

Walter Witczak, vice president of Harry's -Liquor & Bar 
_in Raritan_Township, located off Highway 36, testified -that in 
_ his opinion there_ are too many .liquor stores_ in the area·_ at 
present and that placing another one there would not benefit- the 
township or its peoplea 

. ' . " . . . . . 

_ Herbert Kupfer testified_ that h~ is a member of-the 
respondent Township.Committee and voted against the t~ansfer of 
the license in questioni ~nd h~-- stated that the reason_he voted -
as he- did was specifica ly stated- in the reasons set to~~~ in · -

- the-r·esolution approved by the responden~ with- reference".:-~o ·the 
_-transfer now under-consideratione _: - : - -- _- ·., '.: .. ··'.· .. -::;-"':::_:· 

_ - -- -Appellant herein, _-in ·order to warrant a_ rever·sal bt the -
action-·or ~espondent ·must show by a preponderance ot _the evi- _ 

· dence that respondeni abused its discretion in denying· the ·' · 
application for the transfer of appellant's licenseo __ To meet. 
this burden 1 t· is necessary tha·t appellant show JDa.nifest_. error _ 
or some abuse of-_.discretion onthe:part.or respondent._ 'Nordco,­
Inc, v, State, i.-3 ,N_aJ e Supere. 27? {App.Div.- 1957); -Rajah _Liguors 
y. Div, of A.lcoholic Bev; Control,. 33 N.,Je Super9 ~9-8 (App. Dive · 
19~5'>~ . - I , . _- . ,- ' ' ' , . 

A transfer or- a liquor license--.t6-.cther premi'ses is --n~t-. 
an inherent or automatic· righte The.15$uing authority may_·:_:·· 
grant or deny the transfer in the ·exercise of reasonable- discre.:..-_ 
tione If denied _on reasonable ground·s such action will be af- · 
f'i;rmed, !li9)lmop., Inc,, v. T,.r.epto.n, · Bulietin 1560, Item_ 4, _and.·- ' __ _ 
cases cited therein. - .. · - - - - ·. - _ :· · · __ · .. · 
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. . , : . : .· . : ~e . numher . of. licenses which may. be ·.permitted ·.1n. any . 
. ·particular area and due de.termination ·as to whethar·.or.. not·. a . · 
licens.e .shoUld.'.bt:f transfer.red to ·a particui.a.r Jocation ·come· with-· 
. in: the. solind dtscretion .·of the is S\1,ing authority. . . Tbe. Director Is . 
function .. on"appeal is rfot ·to .substitute ·his .... op~nion ;fo.r that. ot 
the is·~uing authbrity but·, rather, "to .dete·~mine .whether p~oper 
cause e~ists for its opinion and, if. soi· to ... atfi~rz.i -_irrespec.t11fe .. 
of his. personal views •. Rothman v. · Hami ton, .·Bulletin 10.91_, · . 
Ite~ ·lf• :Food· Fair Stores or New Jersey, Inc...L..I..• Union, Bulletin 
1129, · . tem.' 1; The Grand Union Coin12aJJY. v. West Orange, .. Bulle tin 
1155,. ;rt~m ·3. · . · ····· ... · · · . · ... · > · ....... ,". · . 

. In:Fariwood v. Rocco, 59 N~~. Super~ :306 (App.Div.; 1960), 
. Judge Qaulkin .$tated, at Pe 321: · . · · .. · 

"The.Legislature has entrusted ·to the mU.nicipal 
· issu~rig_a11thori.ty the right and charged it·.with.·the 
. duty· to issue licenses .. CR.s. 33 :1-24) and place-to•· --
. place transfers thereof 1 [ O]n applica,tion made-· therefor· 
··setting forth the same matters.and things with reference 
· · to the premises to which a transfer. or license· _is sought 

as ···are required to be set forth in connect.ion. with an 
original application for license, as to· said premises~·' 

. N•J•S~A. 33:1-26." · ·. . . . ·. . • . . .. - . , .. · ... · ... · · · · 

.. , 

· As was. s.tated. in Ward v. ·Scott·, 16 )-i.J ~·: .. 16~," 23· Ci.9,1+)":. · · 
,' :' ~ 

"'Loe.al officials ·who"· are thoroughly familiar wi~th their 
comm:tmi ty '. s· c_haracte:t;'istics an4 interests and are t~e - . .' 
proper ·representatives . of its people, are undoubtedly · · : · · 
the best equipped to pass·initially on.such applicaticms.~ •• .­
And .their ·determinations should not.be approached with a 
general feeling 9f.suspicion for as ·Justice Holmes 
has _properly admonished: •universal distrust creates 
uni veral incompetence. ' G~aham v. United . States, -. ·. 
321 u.s. 474, 480; 34 S.Cto 148, l51, 58· Lo Ed$ 319, 
324 (1913)0" '• . . . . . .. . . . . .. : .. 

The court ·pointed out in Fanwood, supra,·_ .. at pc 320a. · 

.. HNo perSOJ;l is entitled .. to ei.ther r transfer" of ·a.., .. . . 
· license or issuance of an original license las a · ·~ · · 

matter of law.-" An<l: "If the motive of the governing 
. body i's pure, ,its reasons, whether based on .mo;rals ,- .. 

.. -· ·economi~s, or aesthetics,. are. immater~alo" .· · .· · -,.: .. : .. 
'' ,,-.·· 

. ' . 

. . !n ._the. matter· su"b .3ud1ce, the·.munic:l.l>a11ty .. aici not grant,, 
but denied, the applica t:I:..ono > T.he action of -:r.espop.den:t .may not. be 
reversed by the Pirector unle.s·s he finds "the· ;act . ._ of the .. board . 
. was clearly against .the· logic. :and effect of· the ·:present.ad ·facts." 
.Hudson Ber?en Count~ RetaiLLi~uor Stores Assn •. et al. V. Hoboken.· 

.. et al.,.13 Ne_JoLo. _02, .. ~t·p,,. 11.8. · .. · .... ·.:.' . .<:-1. -·. ··: .... :- .. · 

·.·. .·· .. Appellant contends that the propoS6d tr~n~f~~ w~~ld .•. 
"serve a public convenience as an ad.junct to a .shop.ping 'center • 

. ·Al though a: convenience: may,_ in a· proper .. _ cas·e be ·a ::-'reas·ori · ·+o.r the 
. granting of a trartsf er of ·a liquor license; . it H; rarely, ·if .. 

._ .. :>ever a valid· basis· upon which the. Director may. c·omJ)el the. mu.D.i- · . 
cipaii ty ·to .. do so.a. : Fanwood ·v. Rocco; supra ... · It -is apparent. from· · ·" 

.... ·.the testimony .. or··the- president. of- the. appellant. cqrporat~ 11-· · " 
· censee that approval "_of' the transf e.r reque:s~ed would· be· ins tru--- · 

mental i~: th,e sale of .. the: premises. where 1~".is now.located, and: 
·· ·the· transfer of::'the .. · licens~ ·to appellant$ It: is a settled. -... 
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principle that, ina conflict between private interests and the 
interests or the communi. ty ·at. largeJ t_he lat_t:e_r.· mus_t_ ·prevail • 
.Smith v. Bosco, 66 N.J. Super. 165 \App.Div. -196.1) •. The par­
ticular location for' which the trans.fer. was sought. was expressed 

. by the respondent, among .other things,. to be· obje~tiori.able in 
the opinion .of it_s members because there presently exis.t ample 
liquor outlets to supply.the needs -of the people in the area. 
Moreover, th~ distance between the pr.es·ent location of· the 
licensed .. p·remis.es and the proposed location would be between 
two-.and-·one-half to three miles, and. in effect. would consti­
tute the placing o:f another liquor.outlet in a. different 
section of ·_the municipality. where ·six liquor outlets are. 
situated at · tp.e present time_.o · · · 

. . . . I ha.Ve . fully . considered all the grottnds . of .appeal and . 
· alsq ··examined the memorandum filed by· the respective attorneys. 

. . Af.te.r re~i_ewing the. testiiJiony and the: exhibit~, . I find 
sufficient evidence· to .. support,_:respondent's findings that the 
area to which. app.ellant ·seeks to transfer. its liquor ·11cense 
has adequate liquor licenses.to·meet. its.··needs. In the absence 
of impr-oper moti va tioh ·.-by re_spondent, I· find its · ac.tion was 
neither arbi t_rary t capriciO.us, unrea·soiiable nor did it_ cons ti-
tute an abuse or discretion. . . . . · 

I conclude that appellant has failed to sustainr the 
burden of pro·of necessary to establish that respondent 1 s action 
was erroneous· so as to warrant reversal thereof. Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15. Henc.e it is recommended that an order 
be entered affirming respondent's_action and dismissing the 
appeal. ~ · · 

. . - ~ ·. 

C~nclusfons and. ·order · 

· No '.exceptlons were ta.ken. to the Hearer-·v s repo?.-t · pur­
. suant to Rule .. 11+ of State Regulation Noe· 15e1 · . · . 

... '. ' Having c~r.efully. con~idered the entire record, in-
.· ·eluding the transcript of·. the ·testimony, · the exhibits, ~he 
memoranda filed by the attorneys for the parties herein and. 

· ··the .. Hearer•s .r~port,_. I concur in the ·findings-_and conclusions. 
· .. of the Hear~r ~nd. aaopt his .. recommen~atione · ... 

. ... 

Ac_co_;r~~ngly, :. it 1~, .·on this 10th. day -o~. July . -~ 969, 

. ·ORDERED .that: th~ actlon of 'the respondent To~s-hip , 
Committee of the Township of Hazlet be and .the. same 1$ hereby 

· affirmed and.J;he :ap.peal be and the same is _hereby dismissed • 
. ,·:· . . .. 

JOSEPH·M9 KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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2. STATE LICENSES ... OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE .. , .. 
. .- DIST~IBµTOR 1.S LICENSE . - TRANSFER. GRANTED. . 

. . 
. . . 

In ... the. Matter·. of . Objections. to the . 
Transfer·6r State-Beverage Distributor's· 

· Lice:r;ise S.BD~6_6, . issued t~ · 

. ) 

> .... 
- . ': .. 

·1. ',· .... , 

Bays.ide. Beer:·,& -Soda· Distributor·s, · Inc~·. · ·) • 
Rear· or South Main Street and Dover Road CONC.LUS'IONS1· · : . . 
South Toms River; New Jersey, ) 

to preniises-. 
. . - _, . . . . 

- . . . . . . 

28!- Green·. Island Road, : . 
Green·Isla~d, -Dover-ToWn.ship, 

. ~O .Toms River, New. Jers,ey., 

) 

) 

) ...... 

, .. ··, .. _.·. 

.·: ·.·. 

- - - . ~ .... - ... -~ : - _. ~ .... · - ~ .. _ .. - .·- .... - . -;· - .. ~ . - ... -:· .................. · .. '. ......... : .' .. 

. Roy.Ge. S'iirimons, Esq·.,· Attorney for Applicant-.. · ... : . · _: .. :-. ·> 
··Vincent A. Grasso, Esqe; by Richar.d H. Woods, Esq.; "Atif?orney -for· 

· · · · Objector, Township of Dover · · .. : .. · ..•.. :. 
. : .- - ·- .. 

· ·. BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

:·_ . ·The Hearer has: filed the following report herei:rp" · .. ,-

.. : --- ·.. ~: . . ·.: Hearer's.·Report .. · .. ' . ' -~' .' .. -~ .. 
~- . 

. ·. ·. .. '."" "Li~ensee ha·s: ·filed an applicatio~ fol;' ·place~to~place" ,'.~·<:"';::::.· . ·:·: 
. transfer Of· its S_tate beverage" diStributor IS. license ·fI'OM"prenuSe~ .·:-:: . 

. -:~ .. rear .-or -south .Main Stre_et· and Dover Road, SoutP, Toms River,:- to:'"> .. </ .. -~­
. -.. premises· 28t Green Island Road, ·never· Township~ . Written· objections .. ' 
:-.: .. ·to. -the said application were filed on behalf. of. the . Township· ·Com':"'··:.· ·· . · · 

.· m.ittee of the Township· of .Dover •.. _A_ certified copy ·Of a.· resolution:,· .. . 
· dated April' ·22, 1969, .objecting. ~o the proposed transfer wa:s re_..,'· .... . 
· cei ved ih evidence$ · · · · · .. · ..... ·· · · 

· ·Dominick Iavarone {president and. treasurer of.· the ~drpb~a-te .. · . 
.-licensee): testified that he presently operates ·~ grocery .store -_a.t '. > 
: 28 Green· Island Road where both groceries and meats are. sold~ ·.··The".: .. ; 

premi_ses .to which. _the licen~e. is sought :to be transferred. adjoins.· .... · · 
.. the grocery store premises, is entir.ely separated from .. · the· s·aid .......... ,: .. · 
store,· and has a sep_arate entranceo ~e primary bu~iness · to_:._be .: .. ~·· .. ._ _\, 

· · con(lucted will. be home deliveries of beer during ·the summer,:·-lJ'.lOl.l:~hs ,<, · 
such ·deliveries to be made by one truck owned by the applicant•.:·._ ::::· -.~ 

.. He stated· further .that the licensee does not -intend to ·s·e11.· to.< 
·other retailer's., -Aiso, he. "has received requests i'rom loca1:>. ·,_:· 

".··residents for this service and it will be a convenience to them .... , 
··He ·added· that he had been advised· by his: attorney that ;th~ ·nover>< ~> .· 

.:; ·Township. zoning ordinance permitted ~ transfer _to -.the proposed-·---~:·<· 
· location.t · · .. ·· ... · · · 

; ,. ' ..... :""._.'; .. 

. . . Henry ·so ·schwier ·(one :or ·the· owners of· the ··deve16pment::_· ... ·_:: . 
·known as Green Island ·t.o which the license ·1s sought to.be trans~· 

': ferred) testif.ied ·that ·in his· opinion there is· a need and·. conven~<· 
.:;·'::. ,_.,ience to be ·served by .the ·said transfer and thatmne ·of the· Green-..: 

"Island residents objected .. to the said transfer ·a·t· the time ·this .. :.·\.: 
matter was. considered ·by the municipality~.· He explained that the-· · 
·development. -contained.about 800 lots -aD:d _400 homes, with a ... poten~_·:,· 
tial for an.additional 15'0 to. 200 dwellingsc,- Although.this area<':· 

· . ·was rezoned as a· "neighborhood busines~. zone 0 ; the fact is .that: " . 
.. other businesses are ·conducted the·ree · · .. , .> 
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·.·. Ra~:ph -~~- Newman (the zoning officer and buildlng inspector 
or the .. ~ownship) . testified that. in· his. _.opinion the proposed prem-

. ise_s are located ln a residential zonee1 ·He pointed out ·tha.t\'Para-
graph C of Section 20.01 or· t):ie zoning ord~Iiance permits "The . · 

·-retail sale of goods·and the provisio~ of services. f6r 16cal n~eds 
and local consumption excluslvely, ·which sha11- incl'1,de the. follow- · 

· ing only~" and tnat "Packaged liquors" is ·on .. that l:i~t. It was·· · . 
. his ~derstanding·,_ therefore,_ that the propos~d transfer would· 
lim~t sales ex.elusively to residents ,or the municipa'lityo ' 

,... . . . . .-· '\ , 

.. J ~ .. ,,\ 

· · · · On cross examination this witness admitted: that· ·to his · 
·knowledge, no.objections to this application were raised. by any of 
the residents of the Green Island sectiono He added that the · 

. 'resolut.ion 1edopted by .the objector_ ·was the result of a request by. 
· the Committee ma4e of him for an interpre.tation of the zoning · . 

ordinanc·e as it applied to the said ·t.ransi'er~ _He. did: not .object 
: ·to the·. transfer but merely provided his . interpretation of the 
.zoning ordinance. ·H~ also added that if MrCI Iavarone .sold · 

· grocery products to ~anyone. from outs1Ae. th1s. municipality,- ... 
. "techni_cally ·1 t . would be . a viola_tion of. ~he ordinance o '' . . 

i_. · •. Investigatlon by this Diviston ·discloses th~t' .the proposed. 
· premises_. are owned by the officers of the corporate applicant; . 

that they appear·to be persons.of good character;-. that the premises 
are no~ within 200 J'·eet of any schools or chm:-ches .• · 

· .·· . ""·under R.s. 33.:l-11(2c) state be.verage_ distributor ··11-
cense~s may sell unchilled·mall alcoholic beverages· in quantities 

·not less than·l44 fluid ounces •. Such licensees may sell and de­
liver these. unchilled beverages both to· licensed retailers.and· to· 
consumers, ·with consumer_ sales and deliveries requ_ired to ·be ma.de 
at·prices which·a:re not lower than the minimum prlces· filed. There 
may, of. course,. be no. sale or delivery· of alcoholic-; beve.rages ·for . 

. ·consumption· upon the licensed· premise~ o·. · 

·.I am persuaded from the testimony her~in- that grant -of' 
this transfer will serve a public need and convenience. ·I am . 

.. further persua~ed that ·the licensed premises will· be a separate .. 
unit, with a s~parate en~rance, and operated independentlyf':rom 
the ot4er facility conducted by ·Iavaronee 

. ._ . . . . . In adopting· the ·s.aid · resolution the· ToW'nship ·-com.mi ttee 
):tpparently felt that _the gra:Q.t of the transfer of·. t;he -license. to· 
"'the proposed site would const~tute a violation of the_ z.oning; 
· ordinanc·e. There appears to ·be merit in the contention of'. the 

" applican.t's attorney that the zoning restriction, ~s presently 
·.incorporated in the ordinance,·_-will not be a_. par because it i~ · 
. clearly ·unreasonable and arbitraryo· He points out that the . 
· owners and operators .of business _facilities in ·this a~ea· are· not 

permitted to. sell their _goods. to· any non-resident-of. the n.iun~--
cipality.. · · ~ · · · . , ... · 

. . . Howev~r~ the obtaining of' .. relief.' from. a z.oni'ng. ·restriction 
·1s not a condition precedent to issuance or· a liquor lic:ense •. - See · 
Lubliner V~" P,aterson, 59 NeJ.Supere 419 (AppeDiv.- :J.9'69); aff 9d ~ 

·. nom. 33 N .J. 428e . Zonipg ·matters are lef.t to the .munici-pal .. " , · 
'• . authorities and,- in the -.event .that such business is impermissible 

·. under· the local ... zon~ng ·ordinance, they ·may take· action-.consis.tent 
,. · with such or·dinance~ .· Re Mustardo, ·Bulletin. 165'1+, ·Item· 5'.. :-. , See· · . 

. also Lacgua v. Englewood·,· Bulletin ·165'7, Item li · ai'f 9d Englewood · 
' v. ~Lacgua . and- Div~· of Alcoholic Beverage. Contro , , 92 .· Ne J. Super e 
·493. ,(App.Div •. ·19b"6)e . ·.. ~--:- . : · · 

. . ' 

-· : ~ ·: . ' 
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.. · ..... 

. . No. exceptions to the Hearer's ·report were: filed._ by .. thEL · · ·· 
. attorney for the obj~ctor~ <' . . . .: • . ... - ' 

· · . . . Having care.fully considered· tP,~ ehti~e .r~cord·~· ··incl#ding · · 
:the' -transcrip.t of testimony' the exhibit~ and the Heare_r.' s · . _ .· ·." . · ._ · 
-report, 1 concur in the recommendations of th~!Hearer and· adopt 
. : them as .. my conclusions.herein. -"·-,. . ... ' 

.. · :t shai1· therefore g~ant the application ·s~bjec_t· t,o'_ the: 
_,,.·_.completion' of all statutory. requi_sites~ . 

. . ~ . :· 

'., :· ... · .. ··' .· _·.. . 

>Dat.ed: · July_a;_196·?·,.: 
'• •• • _.' ,1 •..:. I • 

. . . . . -

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN . 
. ·. DIRECTOR . 

... I· 

'· ·. \ " 
''. 

. ·," 

' ·3\~ ';:,·DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEJ)INGS" LEWDNESS AND' IMMORAL ACTIVITY . 
: .. - . · (INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT). - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR· 45' J>AYS,- ·. 

'· .... _.::.LESS' FO:R.PLEA • 

. ··.··In ·the Matter of Diseiplin~ry 

.. ~---· ·_ :.'.Pro_ceedings- against· · 
.. · .· .. · . ' . 

') .. ' 
.·.· . 

___ '.; . 

::: .. ·:· :_, 

. ,. 

. ',. ' -~ '; -

Caggy 1 s Inc.-.-. · .. · ·_: .. · . . . 
t/a Caggy_• s Cortil1ion .L()unge ... 
100 Ee Elizabeth .. Avenue .. 
Linderi, No J~ .· · · · ._ . 

. J .; ' 

: )_ .. " SUPPLEMENTAL.' ... : . 
. . coNc:t.ustoNs ,· .:"_· · 

-). : ." ~ ·: . ' . ' ' AND ORDER ' -: ... ' 
'·. " . .'-) .. 

. _:-. •Holder of Plenary Itetaii Co:iisuliiptiO;.,. •.·. 
·.· .·License. C-8 f'o.r"the. 1968-69 license·.·· ,1 ,' • ' ·,, 

. :. ~ ., ; 

.. . peri()d and c~6 for the .. 1969: ... 70 119ense 
_· __ :period issued· by tbe. Municipal· Board· ... _ ._.· __ )·.·_·' .. : 

· · ~ of Alc9holi~ }3ever·age ·Control- of .·the ·. 
~ -.. ) ' . ._ . 

. '' 

: ) " . 
· -· :· City· pf Linden .. : ._._ . · · · · · ._. · ·= · · · 

.·. ,, . , -

.. . . ~· 

- ...... 

~ ~ -~ - - -·- - - - - :-·- - - - - - - ~ -~. .: 

"Wilentz~, Goldman & Spitzer? Esqsa, by Warr~n-We- Wilent:z;«-':Ei~·q.; :· 
.. · · . Attorneys for Licensee - ·. . · -. - -- · .· . 

·.·-.Edward Fe· Amb~os.e,·.,Esq·., Appearing_ fo_r. the Division::-.: ..... ·:>·· ....... , 

-: BY THE ·DIRECTOR: . . ._, .. . . -• · ... .,_ .. _ ... ··.:: .. <· .. · 

< __ < ··. ·•·· .•.. On Jarch 6, 1<)69, I· entel'ed Conclus~o~s and• ol'der hereiri · · · 
. suspending. the' license for-. f".orty days· upon the 11,c·ensee•·s plea. ()f .. 

. non~ to a· charge alleging _that on January 18; 1969 it per- . · 
·mi tted lewdness and immoral ac.ti vi ty (indecent entertalnmant) on . · 

·. the .licensed .premises, ·.in violation of Rule 5:·of __ State Regulation: .. 
Noe· .2~e · Re Caggy• s Ince, Bul;et;l.n 18;'2, Item 4~. · .· ': ·-· ·. · - '-> 

.. ·.,: v'_ '. "· >· 



BULLETIN.1874 PAGE 9~ 

On application made for retraction of _the sa:id"confe$sive 
plea, an amended_ order .dated March 18, 1969 vacated the · or¢ter of 
suspension and.ordered a hearing to be held on the charge pre-
ferred" Re Caggy's Inc~, Bulletin.1856, Item 4-~ . 

~ · ·Prior to. the .hearing pursuant. to the said amended or:der, 
·the licensee .retracted its plea .of n·ot guilty and . entered a ·plea 
of !!Qll ~. He~ce, the license suspension may be reimposed~ 

' ' . ' ' . 

· AGc.o.rdil'l:gl~, it is, on this "9th day of Julyj· 1969j 

· ORDERED that .l?i'enary :Retail. Consumptio11 License· C-6, 
issu~d by the ··Munici'pa1·· Board of Alcoholic-. Beverage Control of the 
City of Linden to Caggy's Inc., t/a Caggyus Cortillion Lounge, for 
premises 100 Eo Elizabeth Ave_nue, Linden, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty (40).days, commencing at 2:00 a$mo Wednesday, 
July 16, 1969, and terminating at 2:00 aome Monday, August 25, 1969@ 

.. JOSEPH ·MQ. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR 

4e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGU-
LATION NOo 38 - FALSE STATE:MENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - . 

· PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS~ LESS 
5 F'OR PLEA tl .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against 

.. Robert Wo Culver & William J Cl>. Culver 
t/a Chestnut· Bar 
?23 Newark Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

') 

) 

) . 

Holders of Plenary Retail. -C.onsumption . ) 
License C-?5 issued by the·Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey Cit~ · 

' . 
~ - - - = = - - - - - ~ - - .= = - -·- - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees~ Pro se · 
Walter H .. ,- Cleaver, Esqo ,- Appearing ·for the Di vision 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead Il.Q!l vult to charges alle.ging that (1) on 
. Sunday~ J'.'une 8, 1969, they sold six 12-ounce cans. of· beer for con-
. sumpti.on off the licensed premises, in !iolation of Ru~e l of 
State Regulation_Noo 38 and (2) in the~r current application for · 
license they failed to A1sclose. their record of prior. license sus-
pension, .. in· violation of _RftS~ 33~1~25e . . .. ·· ·_ : 

Licen~e~s- -have- a previous ·record_ .of suspension. of, license 
by the Director for ten days effective·september 191 1967, for sale 
in violation .of State Regulation J:fo& 38~ the.pubject of the second 
charge herein~ Re Culver, ·Bulletin 176u~ Item 5., .. 

. ' . . . ~ . - . 

. The prior record "of suspension for s·imilar violation 
· · -occur-ring within the past five years considered,. the license will 

be suspended on the first charge for thirty days . (Re ·w. K w.....Jn<~..t., 
Bulletin 1824 Item 10) ·and on the second· charge. for ten days 

.(Be Grande 3 Bitl.letin 18 50, It.em 10), or B:. total of ·f·qrty. .·.days, . 
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• • • ~ .. ; t • 

with remission. of five days-· for· the plea_ ente:r~a, leaving a riet 
suspertsio~ of ·thirty-five:d~ys. 

Accordingly, it iS on this·lOthclay o:f July, 1969, 

. ORDERED. th~t .Plenary Ret.ail _C.ortsumption·.-ti.cense c ... 75, , . · : 
issued by the Munic-ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control _or·. 
the C_ity of Jersey City to Robert w. 9ulver and William J. -Culver, 
t/a Chestn:ut Ba~ 1 for premises .. 523. Newa·rk ~venuef ·Jersey City, . 
be ~nd the same ·1S ;hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days -
commencing at 2:00 -.a.m. Thu~sday, · July .. 17; 1969.,.· and .terminatlng .. -
at 2·:00 a..m. · ~ursday, August 21, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
·DIRECTOR 

(; 
) 

J 5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FIIED-PRICE - PRIOR 
SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE­
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . . 
. . 

· .In ._the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procieedings against 

Caputo's Liquor corp. 
· 2815 Bergenline Avenue 
Union City, N. J. 

· Holder of Plenary Retail· Dist~ibution. 
Li.cen.se D-10 .. issued by the Boar·d of 

· Commissioners. of the_ City of· Union 
. City. . 

. ·.) 

) 

-) . 

.-.) 

)-

. ) 
- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

· Licensee, by Joseph A. ·caputo, President, Pro se · 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division.· 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 
. . . I .... 

· Licensee:pleadsfilill vult to a charge alleging that .. on.· 
: May 16, 1969, it sold twelve 'o/"5' quart bottle~ of 'Whiskey :I?elow. 

··. filed price, in violation of RUle 5 of State Regulat~on No. 30.: 
. . . 

Licensee _:has a prev"ious record of suspension of'"__ license 
by the .DIWlicipa+ issuing ~U:thori ty for ten days effect-ive _January 

_.·7 1968, for sale. to. minors, and by the Director for ten days: __ · · .· 
e~_i'ective l-'. __ 1arch 31, ~969_,., .f.or·sale below filed.price. Re ... Caputo•s . 
L~quor Corp., Bulletin. lb·-5'9i Item -9. .. ·. _· · •· : · . · ... ,·· ·_ 

. ' ~The prio'r record . "ot suspensions :tor similar an~ di"ssi~i-
.. _ lar violations within the ·past .~ive years considered, the license . 
will be suspended for twenty days (Re Harry's ·11auor Store, Inc., · 

·.Bulletin 1689, Item 6)_, to which will be added fifteen days by. - · -· 
.. rea·son ·of the aggravating circumstance of the occurrence .of. the .. · . 
. __ instant viqlatiort in close· proximity to the termination·_of the.· · .· 
. ·:previous sUspensiori __ for:~·:similar, ·violatie>I;t (er. ~-Fantaco, Inc.,:·· 
. .·Bulletin 1791+ Item 3-), or a ·total of. thi~ty-fi ve days, with _ . 

rem:t,ssi?n of tiv~ -~ays· :for .. the plea entered, ·_leaving a-:. net.-·· 
· suspension of thirty _days. · 

Accordingly,_· it- is' ori this. ll+th day· .of July·, 1969·, · 
. . . . ·. . . - ' . 

ORDERED .that Plenary .. Retail Distribution License D-10, 
·"issued by the· Board of_ Commissioners of the City· of Union ~it¥ 
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to Caputo's Liquor Corp. for pr~mises 2815 Bergenline Avenue · 
Union City, be and t~e same is hereby suspended' for thirty C3o) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m .. Monday, July 21, 1969, and· ter­
min~ting at 9:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 20, 1969~ 

·JOSEPH M. ·KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

6. CANCELLATION P~OCEEDINGS ·- ORDER DISCHARGING ORDER TO SHOW 
CAUSE UPON_ CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION" 

In the Matter· of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

Hillcrest Inn Incw 
200•202 So. Stevens Ave. 
South Amboy, N .. · J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c~37 (for the 1968-69 licensing ) 
period), issued by the Common Council 
of_ the.City of South Amboye ) 
- - - ~ ~ - - ~.- - - - ~ - ~ - - - ~ - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

.. ORDER 

John K. Mullane, Esq .. , Attorney for Licensee, 
Walter H. ·cleaver, Esqo, Appea.ring for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR:·· 

' 

Licensee. does not contest an order to show cause why· its 
license should not be cancelled be.cause improvidently. issued in 
vi9lation of ·R .. S~ 33:1-25 in view of the fact that Arthur G. Giddes, 
secretary,;,.. treasurer and fifty per. cent. stockholder. of the licensee 

_corporation, was ineligible for license· by reason of his conviction 
on or about April 17, 1953 Qf the crime of larceny, a crime _involv­
ing moral turpitude, thereby rendering the licensee co·rporation 
ineligible ~or license~ · 

. The fact of the ·conviction was set forth in the cur·r"ent 
application for iicense and was not q_oncealed by any· f'al s~ state.~· 
ment .. therein~ . · · 

.Du.ring the pendency of the proceedings, the stockholding-
. interest of. A.rthur G. Giddes .was transferred to Rose Ahna Giddes 
previous.holder of fifty.per cent. of the stock and thus now holcler· 
of one hundred per cent·. · Hence the unlawful situation. no· longer 
exists and. the order to show cause will be discharged.-. Re Two G's . ·. 
~' Bulletin 181+1, !~em. 10~. · · 

' ' 

Accordingly, it ·is·,· on this 8th day of July 1969, 

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein be and the 
· ... same is hereby di~charged~ 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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7 • CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - ORDER DISCHARGING ORDER TO SHOW · 
CAUSE UPON CORHECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATIONo 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedirigs against 

Willow Park Taverns, Inc. 
·soi Willow Avenue 
Hoboken,. New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary R~tail Consumption 
License C-172. (for the 1968-69 licensing 
p$riod), is'Sued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken. 

~ 

~----------- -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

John D. McAlevy, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee does not contest an· order to show cause·why its 
license should not be cancelled because improvidently issued in 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25 in view of the fact that Charles A. 
Domalewski, vice president and f.orty-nine per cent. stockholder 
of the licensee corporation, was ineligible for license by . 
reason of his conviction on or about May 10, 1965of the crime 
of uttering worthless checks (a crime involving moral turpitude), 
thereby rendering the.licensee corporation ineligible for.license. 

The fact of the conviction was set forth in the current 
. application for license and was not concealed by any false state­
ment therein. 

During the pendency of the proceeding:':~ the stockholding­
interest of Charles A. Domalewski was transferred to Helen A. 
Domalewski, previous holder of one per cent. of the stock, and · 
thus now holder of fifty per cent. Hence the_ unlawful situation 
no longer exists, and the_oriJ.aT to show cause will be discharged. 
Re Two G's Bar, Bulletin 1841, Item lOc . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of July 1969, 

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein be and the 
same is. hereby dischargede 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
· DIRECTCR · 
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8. n113·c.IP.1iNAllY··,~f>RocEE.DIN~S.<- :· aALE ·:·ro MINORS· - ·PRIOR ·sn4l:LAR 
REC.ORD_·:·_.· .. · LIC]~~i-S'E '"·SUSPEr;JDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings.against · 

' . ' . . . 

Veronica Urbanowski 
·. t/a Wiilow ·Grove · 

·_ 81 Lester Street 
:Waliington, Ne J.,. 

. . ..... - ....... '"· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· 
License· C-25,. issued by the. Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Wailington•· 
~ ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - --- - - ~ - ~ - ~· 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·C.ONCLUSIONS'. , 

--AND 

ORDER 

· Benjamin Weiss, Esq., Attorney for· Lipensee 
<Louis F. Treole, Esq., Attorney for the Divisio'n 

.....___ . 

. BY· THE DIRECTOR:· 

. · - · Licensee pleads llQil vul t to a charge alleging· that on 
March 7, 1969 sll.e sold alcoholic. b~verages to two min:ors, ages 17 . 

· and :29;."·in~:v~olat-io".l~··or_ Rule 1 of .:State _Regulation _No.·-zo •. _ .: 
. ' ~ .~. . 

.. _ . _·Licensee has· a ·prio"r- adjUdicate-d record~ · ·Etre«~tive · . 
-- .October 25, 1965 her license was·· :su,sp.ended by the Director i'or 

slxty d·ays for s.ale to. minors, hostess activity and permitting. 
an_ intoxicated employee tc·work ori licens~d premises. Re Urbanowski, 

, Bulletin 16>+7, Item -5.· . .. 

.· alld' ;ard~;Ji~fr~\5~~!. ~~e;u3)en~~d w~~~h ~~liyb~a!~d~~\!;1~yg ·· . 

. for ~he. ·-similar .vio_· lation oc·curr:fng w_· i th~n _five years_· (Re .Absecon 
Lanes, In_c._,. Bulietin ·1751, Ite:rp. 8), making a tot~l .. s~spension o:t: 
thirty days'-, ·With ·remission of ~i ve days·_ for the plea entered., 

·.leaving.·_ a net s·u_spension or· twenty-five· days. · · ·_ · -
.... . . ·.. . . . .4. \ 

·-,.~:ccordingl,y, it· is, -on this:·l4th.day of J"Q;ly 1969-, 

- ,. . ...... ,PRDBrnED that Plenary Retail Consumption License·· c~25',' . 
_issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to 
Veronica Urbanowski, t/a Willow.·Grov_e, for premises· 81 Lester · · · 

_- Str~et,. Wallington, b,e a~d- the same is hereby suspende.d :for · 
twenty~.five - (25') days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, July 21, 

·>19~9,- _a.Ad. terminating at 3 aom• Friday, August 1,5', 1969 •. · . 
. :-:.· 

'/ 

JOSEPH M-~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT' TRULY 
LABELED ~"LICENSE. Sl!SPENDED F.OR 20 _DAYS, LESS .; FOR PLEA~-. 

. . . ~ .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

Santiago·Quinonez 
't/a Sandy's Tavern 
550 Market St7:ee;t 
New~rk., New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail C.onsumption. 
License C-122 issued by the MWlicipal · 
Board ot Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
of the City of Ne~ark 

) 

. ) : 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - .- - - - - -·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
I A~D ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe·, Appearing for the Divisio:q 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads llQll vul t to· a chai;-ge _alleging·· that on·. 
March 28i 1969, ·h~ pos~_essed alcoholic: b:verage~. ;in f.our: bot~les 
bearing. abels which P.id not truly describe th~ir· contents,. in.· 
violation· 6f Rule .. 27 of State Regulati~n. N~• 20.. " .. · ": · .... 

. · . . . .· . Absent prior record, .. the. licens·e will be susp.erided ·.for. · 
··twenty: days, with remission of five days for the.plea entered,· 

leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Monopri8ie, :Inc;, 
Bulletin 1~48, Item 7. . .. . · · 

.... , · .. Accordi~g;t.y,, . __ it ;~s, on ·this t4th _qay' of July,. 1..969~. 

: · ORDERED that-·.Plenary .Retail Consumption 'License C'~i22,. 
issued by the Mlinicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of 
the City of Newark to Santiago Quinonez, t/a Saridy 1 ~ T~vern., · 
for premis.es 550 Market Street, ·Newark, be and . the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing ·at 2:00 a~m. ·Monday, 

. July 21, 19~9, and terminating at 2_:00 aem •. Tuesday, .A-u.gust 5,. 
: 19690 .... 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN. 
. DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - SALE BELOW . 
FILED PRICE. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA·e · · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Shergie,· Inc. . . . 
t/a··Harry's Wine & Liquor 

· 1204 East State Street 
Tr.en.ton, N •. J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Distribution ). 
License D-13: issued by the City.· . · . 
Council of the City of .. Trenton ) 

. . - - ~ ~ - - - - - - ~ -· - ~ - - ---

·coNCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

:-Licensee, by Nicholas M ... Giordano III, President, Pro se 
· -Walter H_ ... Cleaver, Esq., .Appearing ·for the Division 

. BY THE D~RECTOR: 

. . · Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
JU.ne 20; . 1969, .. it (1) s.old · thirty-_six 12-ounce cans of· beer . to · 
a minor, .. age 19, in violati-on·of Ru.le 1. of State Regulation· No. 
20, and (2) .sold the said· alcoholic beverages below filed .Price, 

· in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. · · 

.Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
· _·o_n the first charge for fifteen days (Re Dolan Clubs, Inc·., ... 

. . _Bulletin 1842, Item 3) and -on the second charge f.Or tep- days 
··(Re Sallar, Inc., Bulletin 1844, Item.6), ·or. a total of twenty­

fi ve d·ays, with. remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a: net ·s.u's.pension of twenty days. · 

. Ac.cordingly, .it_·i·s,. on this 23d day of JUly, 19.69,_ 

. , . . ORPERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
.:P~l3 ,- issued ·by, the City Council of the City of Trenton to· 

"Shergie, Inco,. t/a Harry's Wine & Liquor, for pre~ises 1204 · 
. East State S.treet, · Trenton, -be and the same is. hereby suspended 
for twenty. (20.) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Wednesday July . 

·30,·1969, and· terminating at 9·:oq. aem. Tuesday, .August i9; ·19690· 

. . ~ .. 
- • ..:·/ : : " .s - -· <: 

. JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR. 



BULLgTIN 1874 

11. :DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVJ~RAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - 'LICENS~ SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bowl..,.Q-Hat Paramus Operations Corpe 
Buildings M & I, Garden State Pl~za 
Routes G- and 17 
Paramus, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-27 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Paramus ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cole & Geaney, Esqs., by Morris Yam:her, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H~ Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Jariuary 24, 1969, it possessed alcoholic beverages in two· bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20e 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Rose & Harry James, Inc., 
Bu~letin 1862, Item 5. · 

Accordingly, it is, on thi·s 30th day of July, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2?, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Paramus to Bowl~O­
Mat Paramus. Operations Corp. for premises Buildings ·M & I, Garden 
State Plaza, Routes 4 and· 17, Paramus, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
August 4, 1969, and terminating at 3:00 a.mo Th'Ursday, August 
14, 1969. . 

~~~·~ 

New Jersey State Library 


